because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks namely interest rate

risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as commodity risk. Currently The Company is not exposed

to interest rate risk and currency risk whereas the exposure to other price risk is given below:

A) Market Risk- Price risk.

(a) Exposure

The company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its dealings made in equity instruments

held by the company and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss. The

price risk arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these Equity instruments.

To manage its price risk arising from holding in equity securities, the company diversifies its

portfolio and does extensive market research analysis.

(b) Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the

Company's equity and Gain/ Loss for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that

the index has increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant, and

that all the company's equity instruments held as stock in trade moved in line with the index.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

123 51st ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

P. H. CAPITAL LIMITED

Particulars Impact on other Component of Equity

For year ended

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

BSE Sensex 30 Increase 5% 167.52 105.35

BSE Sensex 30 Decrease 5% (167.52) (105.35)

NOTE 41: Capital management

(a) Risk Management

The company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the company's ability to

continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other

stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to

maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to

shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio: